PETER & DONNA THOMSON

COMPLETE

il
i

COMBINING
el Y O NEED
TO KNOW ABOUT

THE HAY DIET

FULLY EXPLAINS THE SCIENCE OF FOOD COMBINING
AND THE REASONS WHY IT WORKS
PACKED WITH MOUTH-WATERING RECIPES FOR
OOOOOOO CAL EATING AND EXCITING ENTERTAINING ﬁ




Food
Combining

vPeter and Donna Thomson

BLOOMSBURY



All rights reserved: no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a
retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying or otherwise, without the prior written permis-
sion of the publisher.
First published in 1996 by
Bloomsbury Publishing plc
38 Soho Square
London W1V 5DF
This edition first published in 1997
Copyright © by Peter and Donna Thomson 1996
The moral right of the authors has been asserted
A copy of the CIP entry for this book is available from the British Library
ISBN 0 7475 3300 8
10987
Designed by Hugh Adams, AB3, London

Typeset by Hewer Text Composition Services, Edinburgh
Printed and bound in Great Britain by Clays Ltd, St Ives plc



Food
Combining



CONTENTS

Part 1: Food Combining Will Work for You
Chapter 1 The Good News about Food Combining

The Golden Rule

The Feel-Good Factor

Why the Food Combining Lifestyle is Easy
Why Food Combining is Inexpensive

Why the Food Combining Lifestyle Saves Time
Don’t Be Dominated by Your Diet

Chapter 2 Why Science and Medicine Support

Food Combining

The History of Food Combining

Why Science Supports Food Combining

Acid, Alkali and pH

The Main Groups of Foods: Carbohydrates,
Fats and Protein

Carbohydrates

Fats

Proteins

Vitamins, Minerals and Trace Elements

Digestion: How It Works

Evolution, Diet and Appetite

Chapter 3 Food Combining and Maintaining Health

Don’t Forget Your Doctor

General Health Tips

Health is Also Dependent on Exercise
Stress, Relaxation and Sleep
Avoiding Pollution

Avoiding Pesticides On Food

NGO WWW

11
12

13
14
15
16
18

27
29
29
29
35

37



Confents

Aluminium

How Cooking Affects Nutrients
How Preserving Affects Nutrients
Drinking Water

The Right Bacteria

Fibre and Constipation

Tooth Decay

Foods to Avoid

Food Supplements

Chapter 4 Getting Started

Changing Your Diet
Principles of Menu Planning
Sample Menus for a Fortnight
Equipment

Where to Shop

Helpful Hints for the Shopper
Cooking on a Budget
Cooking for One

Cooking for Two

Cooking for the Family
Packed Meals

Ready Meals, Takeaways and Cook/Chill
Drinks

Chapter 5 Entertaining and Special Occasions

Dinner Parties

Entertaining on a Budget

Eating in Restaurants

Large-Scale Entertaining

Picnics and Children’s Party Ideas
Barbecues

Christmas

Chapter 6 Diets for Life Stages

Pregnancy
Feeding Baby: Breast or Bottle
Toddlers to School Age



School Children

Healthy Adult Diets
High-Energy/Sports Diets
Medium-Energy Diets
Dieting for Weight Loss
Menopause

60-Plus

Chapter 7 Special Diets

Keeping Sugar Levels Low

Keeping Fat and Cholesterol Levels Low
Food Allergy and Intolerance
Wheat-Free, Gluten-Free Diet

Salt-Free Diet

Sugar-Free Diet

Dairy-Free Diet

Yeast-Free Diet

Chapter 8 Food Lists and Ingredients

Starch Food List

Protein Food List

Fruit to Eat on Its Own or with a Protein Meal
Fruit to Eat on Its Own or with a Starch Meal
Vegetables that Go with Any Meal

Herbs and Spices that Go with Any Meal
Dried Beans and Peas

Nuts and Seeds that Go with a Protein Meal
Nuts and Seeds that Go with a Starch Meal
Oils and Fats that Go with Any Meal

Sugars

Chocolate

Oils and Fats: Butter, Olives, Olive Oil
Coffee, Tea

Other Ingredients

61
61
62

66

68

69
70
70
71
72

73
73
74
75
76
76

79

81
81
81
82
82



Contents

Part 2: Recipes
Chapter 9 Starch Recipes

The Main Starch Grains: Wheat, Oats, Barley, Rye,
Maize

The Main Starch Grains: Rice, Millet and Sorghum

Other Starchy Grains and Flours: Amaranth,
Buckwheat, Quinnoa, Teff, Wild Rice

Starchy Roots and Tubers: Potato, Sweet Potato,
Jerusalem Artichoke, Yam

Starchy Fruit: Breadfruit, Banana Plantain,
Water Chestnut, Sweet Chestnut

Banana, Date, Sultana

Starch Breads

Wholemeal Bread

Wheat Soda Bread
Wholemeal Pizza Base
Mixed Grain Bread

Millet and Banana Flat Bread
Oat Bread

Rotla (Millet Flat Bread)
Parathas

Puris (Deep-Fried Puff Bread)
Naan Bread

Carrot and Potato Bread

Rye Bread

Rotli

Potato Scones

Wholemeal Scones

Chestnut Pancakes
Buckwheat Pancakes

Scots Pancakes

Doughnuts

85

85
87

88

88

89
90

91
91
92
-93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109



Starch Crispbreads and Crackers
Oatcakes
Corn Crisps
Millet and Sesame Crispbread
Sunflower Crispbread
Rye Crispbread

Starch Cakes Without Sugar or Protein

Fruity Malt Bread

Stollen

Apple Gingerbread
Parkin

Pumpkin and Spice Bread
Apple and Fruit Slice
Cereal Bar

Starch Breakfasts
Muesli
Oatmeal Porridge
Millet and Date Porridge
Rice and Sultanas
Polenta
Kasha

Quinnoa

Starch Main Meals
Pasta
Baked Potato
Baked Sweet Potato
Potato Pizza
Potato Roast
Potato Crisps (Pakoras)
Spicy Potatoes
Hot Garlic Potatoes
Cretan Shepherd’s Pie
Rice Dishes

Rice with a Hot Vegetable Sauce

Cashew Nut Pilaf

110
110
111
112
113
114

115
115
116
117
118
119
120
121

122

122

123
124
124
125
126
127

128
128
129
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
138
139



Contents

Persian-Style Rice : 140
Nutty-Flavoured Risotto 141
Stuffed Vine or Cabbage Leaves 142
Millet and Nut Pilaf 143
Samosas 144
Pasta Salads 145
Pasta with Pesto Salad 146
Rice Salad 147
Starch Soups 148
Vegetable Stock 148
Cauliflower and Potato Soup 149
Bean Soup 149
Scotch Broth 150
Mushroom and Watercress Soup 150
Beetroot Soup 151
Starch Sauces 152
White Sauce 152
Brown Sauce 153
Wine Sauce 154
Starch Sweets 155
Cornmeal Pudding 155
Baked Bananas 156
Dried Fruit Salad 157
Rice Pudding 157
Brown Bread Pudding 158
Suet Pudding 159
Chapter 10 Protein Recipes 160
Milk, Cheese, Yogurt, Cream and Eggs 160
Pulses: Dried Beans and Peas 161
Soya Protein Products: Tofu 162
Protein Miscellaneous 163
Dhal 163

Hummus : 164



Bean Salads
Red Bean Salad

Bean and Chickpea Salad — pressure cooker

Almond Crackers — no starch
Cheese Crackers
Cheese Omelette
Cheese Pudding

Cheese and Vegetables
Cheese and Vegetable Bake
Bubble and Squeak
Mish-Mash

Protein Soups
Beef Stock
Cauliflower and Cheese Soup
Scotch Broth
Chicken Soup - pressure cooker
Bacon Soup - pressure cooker

Protein Snacks and Starters
Avocado Pear with Soft Cheese
Warm Crispy Chicken Salad
Crab and Avocado Mousse
Quiche Lorraine

Protein Main Meals
Fish
Baked Fish
Mackerel Baked in Foil
Grilled Fish
Grilled Shark
Poached Fish
Poached Skate Wings
Salmon Pie
Meat
Sausages
Pork Sausages

165
165
166
167
168
169
170

170
171
171
172

173
173
174
174
175
176

177
177
177
178
179

180
180
182
183
184
184
184
185
186
186
187
188



Contents

Beef and Tomato Sausages
Turkey and Garlic Sausages
Chipolata Sausages

Pork and Apple Sausages
Turkey Moussaka

Cottage Pie

Beef Stew

Roasting Meat

Roast Chicken

Roast Turkey

Citrus and Pine Kernel Turkey
Spaghetti Marrow Bolognaise
Casserole of Heart

Tangy Liver

Ham and Asparagus Gratin
Ham and Summer Vegetables

Nuts

Hazelnut Loaf

Chestnut and Herb Loaf
Vegetable Nut Gratin

Chinese Cashew Stir-Fry
Chestnuts with Brussels Sprouts

Protein Savoury Sauces

Pesto

Tapenade

Blue Cheese Dressing

Blue Cheese and Walnut Sauce
Shropshire Blue cheese and Walnut Sauce
Marjoram Pesto

Brie Sauce on Vegetables

Sour Cream Sauce and Dip
Horseradish Sauce

Hollandaise Sauce

Mayonnaise

Spicy Mayonnaise

Onion Gravy

189
189
190
190
191
193
194
194
195
196
198
199
200
201
202
203

203
205
207
208
209
210

210
210
211
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
219
220



Hot Coconut Sauce 220
Mint Sauce 221
Protein Sweets 221
Summer Fruit 221
Apricot Whip 222
Apple Pudding 223
Lemon Cream 224
Chapter 11 Vegetable Recipes 225
Sprouting Seeds 229
Sesame, Pumpkin and Sunflower Seeds 229
Salads 230
Coleslaw 230
Greek Salad 231
Celery and Apple Salad 231
Spicy Broad Bean and Pine Kernel Salad 232
Fennel Salad 232
Salads: Further Suggestions 233
Traditional Salad Combinations 233
Vegetable Dishes 235
Ratatouille 235
Vegetarian Moussaka 236
Indian Chilli Tomatoes 237
Herby Courgettes 238
Fried Ladies’ Fingers 239
Vegetable and Fruit Curry 240
Stuffed Courgettes 241
Baked Fennel 242
Tangy Cauliflower 242
Red Cabbage with Apples 243
Leeks with Almonds 243
Crudités 244
Avocado Dip 244



Contents

Dressings and Butters
French Dressing with Herbs
Sesame Dressing
Garlic Butter
Black Butter

Chapter 12 Fresh Non-Starchy Fruit
Serving Fruit
Vegetable and Fruit Juices
Winter Fruit Salad
Apple and Bramble Pudding

Chapter 12 Christmas Recipes
Christmas Menu
Mincemeat

Christmas Pudding - starch meal

Conversion Tables
Index

245
245
245
246
247

248
250
251
251
252

253
253
254
255

257
259



PART 1
Food Combining
Will Work for You







® CHAPTER 1 ¥

The Good News
about Food
Combining

e The Golden Rule

There is only one basic rule: Don’t mix starch meals with protein
meals. :
Food combining is the healthy diet for the 21st century.

e The Feel-Good Factor e

Food combining assumes that people are mentally alert,
physically fit, able to cope with stress and resistant to dis-
ease. It expects this to be the natural state, without the
intervention of the doctor or of medicines.

Food combining is a diet based on the observations and
experience of people in the real world, not an attempt to force
people into the straitjacket of untested theory. A long-term study
of diet-related disease coordinated by the Institute of Nutrition in
Rome identified the people of the village of Celso, oniits hilltop, as
those least likely to die of diet-related disease. Most of their meals
arebased on home-made pasta, bread, soup, fruit, vegetables and
olive oil, and include a glass of red wine. Protein is not normally
eaten with their starch- and vegetable-based meals.



