PETER & DONNA THOMSON

COMPLETE COMBINING ALL YOU NEED TO KNOW ABOUT THE HAY DIET



FULLY EXPLAINS THE SCIENCE OF FOOD COMBINING AND THE REASONS WHY IT WORKS

PACKED WITH MOUTH-WATERING RECIPES FOR ECONOMICAL EATING AND EXCITING ENTERTAINING



Food Combining

Peter and Donna Thomson

BLOOMSBURY

All rights reserved: no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the publisher.

First published in 1996 by Bloomsbury Publishing plc 38 Soho Square London W1V 5DF

This edition first published in 1997

Copyright © by Peter and Donna Thomson 1996

The moral right of the authors has been asserted

A copy of the CIP entry for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN 0 7475 3300 8

10987

Designed by Hugh Adams, AB3, London Typeset by Hewer Text Composition Services, Edinburgh Printed and bound in Great Britain by Clays Ltd, St Ives plc

Food Combining

CONTENTS

Part 1: Food Combining Will Work for You	
Chapter 1 The Good News about Food Combining	3
The Golden Rule	3
The Feel-Good Factor	3
Why the Food Combining Lifestyle is Easy	4
Why Food Combining is Inexpensive	5
Why the Food Combining Lifestyle Saves Time	7
Don't Be Dominated by Your Diet	8
Chapter 2 Why Science and Medicine Support	
Food Combining	9
The History of Food Combining	9
Why Science Supports Food Combining	11
Acid, Alkali and pH	12
The Main Groups of Foods: Carbohydrates,	
Fats and Protein	13
Carbohydrates	14
Fats	15
Proteins	16
Vitamins, Minerals and Trace Elements	18
Digestion: How It Works	22
Evolution, Diet and Appetite	27
Chapter 3 Food Combining and Maintaining Health	29
Don't Forget Your Doctor	29
General Health Tips	29
Health is Also Dependent on Exercise	34
Stress, Relaxation and Sleep	35
Avoiding Pollution	36
Avoiding Pesticides On Food	37

Aluminium	37
How Cooking Affects Nutrients	38
How Preserving Affects Nutrients	38
Drinking Water	39
The Right Bacteria	39
Fibre and Constipation	40
Tooth Decay	40
Foods to Avoid	41
Food Supplements	42
Chapter 4 Getting Started	43
Changing Your Diet	43
Principles of Menu Planning	43
Sample Menus for a Fortnight	44
Equipment	46
Where to Shop	50
Helpful Hints for the Shopper	50
Cooking on a Budget	51
Cooking for One	51
Cooking for Two	52
Cooking for the Family	52
Packed Meals	53
Ready Meals, Takeaways and Cook/Chill	53
Drinks	54
Chapter 5 Entertaining and Special Occasions	55
Dinner Parties	55
Entertaining on a Budget	55
Eating in Restaurants	56
Large-Scale Entertaining	56
Picnics and Children's Party Ideas	57
Barbecues	57
Christmas	57
Chapter 6 Diets for Life Stages	58
Pregnancy	58
Feeding Baby: Breast or Bottle	58
Toddlers to School Age	60

School Children	61
Healthy Adult Diets	61
High-Energy/Sports Diets	62
Medium-Energy Diets	63
Dieting for Weight Loss	64
Menopause	. 66
60-Plus	66
Chapter 7 Special Diets	. 68
Keeping Sugar Levels Low	68
Keeping Fat and Cholesterol Levels Low	69
Food Allergy and Intolerance	70
Wheat-Free, Gluten-Free Diet	70
Salt-Free Diet	<i>7</i> 1
Sugar-Free Diet	72
Dairy-Free Diet	72
Yeast-Free Diet	72
Chapter 8 Food Lists and Ingredients	73
Starch Food List	73
Protein Food List	74
Fruit to Eat on Its Own or with a Protein Meal	75
Fruit to Eat on Its Own or with a Starch Meal	76
Vegetables that Go with Any Meal	76
Herbs and Spices that Go with Any Meal	77
Dried Beans and Peas	79
Nuts and Seeds that Go with a Protein Meal	80
Nuts and Seeds that Go with a Starch Meal	80
Oils and Fats that Go with Any Meal	80
Sugars	81
Chocolate	81
Oils and Fats: Butter, Olives, Olive Oil	81
Coffee, Tea	82
Other Ingredients	82

Pai	rt 2: Recipes	
Ch	apter 9 Starch Recipes	85
	The Main Starch Grains: Wheat, Oats, Barley, Rye,	
	Maize	85
	The Main Starch Grains: Rice, Millet and Sorghum	87
	Other Starchy Grains and Flours: Amaranth,	
	Buckwheat, Quinnoa, Teff, Wild Rice	88
	Starchy Roots and Tubers: Potato, Sweet Potato,	
	Jerusalem Artichoke, Yam	88
	Starchy Fruit: Breadfruit, Banana Plantain,	
	Water Chestnut, Sweet Chestnut	89
	Banana, Date, Sultana	90
	C. 1.B. 1	01
3	Starch Breads	91
	Wholemeal Bread	91
	Wheat Soda Bread	92
	Wholemeal Pizza Base	- 93
	Mixed Grain Bread	94
	Millet and Banana Flat Bread	95
	Oat Bread	96
	Rotla (Millet Flat Bread)	97
	Parathas	98
	Puris (Deep-Fried Puff Bread)	99
	Naan Bread	100
	Carrot and Potato Bread	101
	Rye Bread	102
	Rotli	103
	Potato Scones	104
	Wholemeal Scones	105
	Chestnut Pancakes	106
	Buckwheat Pancakes	107
	Scots Pancakes	108
	Doughnuts	109

	3311101113
	440
Starch Crispbreads and Crackers	110
Oatcakes	110
Corn Crisps Millet and Second Crisphysed	111 112
Millet and Sesame Crispbread Sunflower Crispbread	112
Rye Crispbread	113
Kye Crisporead	114
Starch Cakes Without Sugar or Protein	115
Fruity Malt Bread	115
Stollen	116
Apple Gingerbread	117
Parkin	118
Pumpkin and Spice Bread	119
Apple and Fruit Slice	120
Cereal Bar	121
Starch Breakfasts	122
Muesli	122
Oatmeal Porridge	123
Millet and Date Porridge	124
Rice and Sultanas	124
Polenta	125
Kasha	126
Quinnoa	127
Starch Main Meals	128
Pasta	128
Baked Potato	129
Baked Sweet Potato	129
Potato Pizza	130
Potato Roast	131
Potato Crisps (Pakoras)	132
Spicy Potatoes	133
Hot Garlic Potatoes	134
Cretan Shepherd's Pie	135
Rice Dishes	136
Rice with a Hot Vegetable Sauce	138
Cashew Nut Pilaf	139

Persian-Style Rice	140
Nutty-Flavoured Risotto	141
Stuffed Vine or Cabbage Leaves	142
Millet and Nut Pilaf	143
Samosas	144
Pasta Salads	145
Pasta with Pesto Salad	146
Rice Salad	147
Starch Soups	148
Vegetable Stock	148
Cauliflower and Potato Soup	149
Bean Soup	149
Scotch Broth	150
Mushroom and Watercress Soup	150
Beetroot Soup	151
Starch Sauces	152
White Sauce	152
Brown Sauce	153
Wine Sauce	154
Starch Sweets	155
Cornmeal Pudding	155
Baked Bananas	156
Dried Fruit Salad	157
Rice Pudding	157
Brown Bread Pudding	158
Suet Pudding	159
Chapter 10 Protein Recipes	160
Milk, Cheese, Yogurt, Cream and Eggs	160
Pulses: Dried Beans and Peas	161
Soya Protein Products: Tofu	162
Protein Miscellaneous	163
Dhal	163
Hummus	164

Bean Salads	165
Red Bean Salad	165
Bean and Chickpea Salad - pressure cooker	166
Almond Crackers - no starch	167
Cheese Crackers	168
Cheese Omelette	169
Cheese Pudding	170
Cheese and Vegetables	170
Cheese and Vegetable Bake	171
Bubble and Squeak	171
Mish-Mash	172
Protein Soups	173
Beef Stock	173
Cauliflower and Cheese Soup	174
Scotch Broth	174
Chicken Soup – pressure cooker	175
Bacon Soup – pressure cooker	176
Protein Snacks and Starters	177
Avocado Pear with Soft Cheese	177
Warm Crispy Chicken Salad	177
Crab and Avocado Mousse	178
Quiche Lorraine	179
Protein Main Meals	180
Fish	180
Baked Fish	182
Mackerel Baked in Foil	183
Grilled Fish	184
Grilled Shark	184
Poached Fish	184
Poached Skate Wings	185
Salmon Pie	186
Meat	186
Sausages	187
Pork Sausages	188

хi

Beef and Tomato Sausages	189
Turkey and Garlic Sausages	189
Chipolata Sausages	190
Pork and Apple Sausages	190
Turkey Moussaka	191
Cottage Pie	193
Beef Stew	194
Roasting Meat	194
Roast Chicken	195
Roast Turkey	196
Citrus and Pine Kernel Turkey	198
Spaghetti Marrow Bolognaise	199
Casserole of Heart	200
Tangy Liver	201
Ham and Asparagus Gratin	202
Ham and Summer Vegetables	203
Nuts	203
Hazelnut Loaf	205
Chestnut and Herb Loaf	207
Vegetable Nut Gratin	208
Chinese Cashew Stir-Fry	209
Chestnuts with Brussels Sprouts	210
Protein Savoury Sauces	210
Pesto	210
Tapenade	211
Blue Cheese Dressing	211
Blue Cheese and Walnut Sauce	212
Shropshire Blue cheese and Walnut Sauce	213
Marjoram Pesto	214
Brie Sauce on Vegetables	215
Sour Cream Sauce and Dip	216
Horseradish Sauce	217
Hollandaise Sauce	218
Mayonnaise	219
Spicy Mayonnaise	219
Onion Gravy	220

Hot Coconut Sauce	220
Mint Sauce	221
Protein Sweets	221
Summer Fruit	221
Apricot Whip	222
Apple Pudding	223
Lemon Cream	224
Chapter 11 Vegetable Recipes	225
Sprouting Seeds	229
Sesame, Pumpkin and Sunflower Seeds	229
Salads	230
Coleslaw	230
Greek Salad	231
Celery and Apple Salad	231
Spicy Broad Bean and Pine Kernel Salad	232
Fennel Salad	232
Salads: Further Suggestions	233
Traditional Salad Combinations	233
Vegetable Dishes	235
Ratatouille	235
Vegetarian Moussaka	236
Indian Chilli Tomatoes	237
Herby Courgettes	238
Fried Ladies' Fingers	239
Vegetable and Fruit Curry	240
Stuffed Courgettes	241
Baked Fennel	242
Tangy Cauliflower	242
Red Cabbage with Apples	243
Leeks with Almonds	243
Crudités	244
Avocado Dip	244

Dressings and Butters	245
French Dressing with Herbs	245
Sesame Dressing	245
Garlic Butter	246
Black Butter	247
Chapter 12 Fresh Non-Starchy Fruit	248
Serving Fruit	250
Vegetable and Fruit Juices	251
Winter Fruit Salad	251
Apple and Bramble Pudding	252
Chapter 12 Christmas Recipes	253
Christmas Menu	253
Mincemeat	254
Christmas Pudding – starch meal	255
Conversion Tables	257
Index	259

PART 1 Food Combining Will Work for You

The Good News about Food Combining

The Golden Rule

There is only one basic rule: *Don't mix starch meals with protein meals*.

Food combining is the healthy diet for the 21st century.

The Feel-Good Factor

Food combining assumes that people are mentally alert, physically fit, able to cope with stress and resistant to disease. It expects this to be the natural state, without the intervention of the doctor or of medicines.

Food combining is a diet based on the observations and experience of people in the real world, not an attempt to force people into the straitjacket of untested theory. A long-term study of diet-related disease coordinated by the Institute of Nutrition in Rome identified the people of the village of Celso, on its hilltop, as those least likely to die of diet-related disease. Most of their meals are based on home-made pasta, bread, soup, fruit, vegetables and olive oil, and include a glass of red wine. Protein is not normally eaten with their starch- and vegetable-based meals.